changed its policy for recognizing students and revenues, but merely has adopted this procedure to portray

more realistically its performance in the period. The reconciliation of this result with the balance sheet is

provided in “Appendix 2" hereto. Lastly, note that this is a temporary particularity and that the opening of the

system has already been normalized, with amendments being processed through December 2016.

Note 2: the corporate financial data for 3Q15 and 9M15 includes, respectively, the three and nine months of

the operations of Uniasselvi in its various operating segments (On-Campus and Distance Learning). Meanwhile,

the corporate financial data for 9M16 includes two months (January and February) of the operations of

Uniasselvi in its various operating segments (On-Campus and Distance Learning). Lastly, the financial data ex-

Uniasselvi excludes the operations of Uniasselvi in its various operating segments (On-Campus and Distance

Learning) for all periods.

3Q16 RESULTS – PRO FORMA

Values in R$ ('000) 3Q16 % Net Rev. 3Q16 % Net Rev. 3Q16 % Net Rev. 3Q16 % Net Rev.

Gross Revenue 1,229,442   129.7% 333,865   132.2% 25,523   108.1% 1,588,831   129.8%

Gross Revenue Deductions   (281,773) -29.7%   (81,240) -32.2% (1,910)   -8.1% (364,923)   -29.8%

   Tax (34,859)   -3.7% (7,948)   -3.1% (1,140)   -4.8% (43,947)   -3.6%

   ProUni (170,924)   -18.0% (51,584)   -20.4% -   0.0% (222,508)   -18.2%

   Returns -   0.0% -   0.0% (771)   -3.3% (771)   -0.1%

   Total Discounts (75,990)   -8.0% (21,707)   -8.6% -   0.0% (97,698)   -8.0%

Net Revenue 947,669   100.0% 252,626   100.0% 23,613   100.0% 1,223,907   100.0%

Costs (COGS) (306,166)   -32.3% (37,710)   -14.9% (13,521)   -57.3% (357,397)   -29.2%

   Cost of Goods -   0.0% -   0.0% (4,276)   -18.1% (4,276)   -0.3%

   Cost of Services (306,166)   -32.3% (37,710)   -14.9% (9,245)   -39.2% (353,120)   -28.9%

   Faculty, Other Personnel and Third-Party Serv ices   (218,226) -23.0%   (30,038) -11.9% (7,949)   -33.7% (256,212)   -20.9%

   Rent   (74,142) -7.8%   (4,478) -1.8% (292)   -1.2% (78,912)   -6.4%

   Materials   (3,323) -0.4%   (2,537) -1.0% -   0.0% (5,861)   -0.5%

   Maintenance   (2,709) -0.3%   (210) -0.1% (198)   -0.8% (3,117)   -0.3%

   Other   (7,767) -0.8%   (446) -0.2% (806)   -3.4% (9,019)   -0.7%

Gross Income 641,503   67.7% 214,916   85.1% 10,092   42.7% 866,511   70.8%

Operating Expenses (105,387)   -11.1% (23,055)   -9.1% (5,310)   -22.5% (133,752)   -10.9%

   Personnel, General and Administrat ive Expenses   (105,387) -11.1%   (23,055) -9.1% (5,310)   -22.5% (133,752)   -10.9%

   Personnel Expenses (65,124)   -6.9% (19,283)   -7.6% (4,191)   -17.7% (88,597)   -7.2%

   General  and Administrative Expenses (40,263)   -4.2% (3,772)   -1.5% (1,119)   -4.7% (45,154)   -3.7%

Provision for Doubtful Accounts - PDA (84,851)   -9.0% (19,704)   -7.8% (185)   -0.8% (104,740)   -8.6%

(+) Interest and Penalt ies on Tuit ion 32,596   3.4% 6,300   2.5% 235   1.0% 39,131   3.2%

Operating Result 483,860   51.1% 178,458   70.6% 4,832   20.5% 667,150   54.5%

Sales and Marketing Expenses (71,748)   -5.9%

Corporate Expenses
C

o
(63,164)   -5.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 532,238   43.5%

(-) Nonrecurring Items (40,673)   -3.3%

EBITDA 491,565   40.2%

Depreciat ion and Amort izat ion (104,498)   -8.5%

Financial Result  11,990   1.0%

Income and Social Contribut ion Tax (30,847)   -2.5%

Income Tax / Social Cont. - Disposal of Uniasselvi -   0.0%

Net Profit 368,211   30.1%

(+) Nonrecurring Items 40,673   3.3%

(+) Intangible Amort izat ion (Acquisit ions) 43,840   3.6%

(+) Income Tax / Social Cont. - Disposal of Uniasselvi -   0.0%

Adjusted Net Profit 452,723   37.0%

On-Campus Education Distance Learning
Primary and Secondary

Education
Kroton Consolidated

8

3Q16 Earnings Release

9M16 RESULTS – PRO FORMA

Values in R$ ('000) 9M16 % Net Rev. 9M16 % Net Rev. 9M16 % Net Rev. 9M16 % Net Rev.

Gross Revenue 3,794,423   128.5% 1,061,678   131.9% 134,323   107.1% 4,990,424   128.5%

Gross Revenue Deductions   (841,268) -28.5%   (257,031) -31.9% (8,930)   -7.1% (1,107,228)   -28.5%

   Tax (100,755)   -3.4% (24,979)   -3.1% (4,162)   -3.3% (129,896)   -3.3%

   ProUni (506,187)   -17.1% (166,369)   -20.7% -   0.0% (672,556)   -17.3%

   Returns -   0.0% -   0.0% (4,768)   -3.8% (4,768)   -0.1%

   Total Discounts (234,326)   -7.9% (65,683)   -8.2% -   0.0% (300,009)   -7.7%

Net Revenue 2,953,155   100.0% 804,647   100.0% 125,393   100.0% 3,883,195   100.0%

Costs (COGS) (919,768)   -31.1% (118,645)   -14.7% (55,703)   -44.4% (1,094,115)   -28.2%

   Cost of Goods -   0.0% -   0.0% (25,473)   -20.3% (25,473)   -0.7%

   Cost of Services (919,768)   -31.1% (118,645)   -14.7% (30,230)   -24.1% (1,068,642)   -27.5%

   Faculty, Other Personnel and Third-Party Serv ices   (649,615) -22.0%   (92,474) -11.5% (22,844)   -18.2% (764,933)   -19.7%

   Rent   (227,259) -7.7%   (14,559) -1.8% (847)   -0.7% (242,665)   -6.2%

   Materials   (8,537) -0.3%   (9,669) -1.2% -   0.0% (18,206)   -0.5%

   Maintenance   (8,571) -0.3%   (705) -0.1% (601)   -0.5% (9,878)   -0.3%

   Other   (25,786) -0.9%   (1,237) -0.2% (5,937)   -4.7% (32,960)   -0.8%

Gross Income 2,033,387   68.9% 686,003   85.3% 69,690   55.6% 2,789,080   71.8%

Operating Expenses (336,861)   -11.4% (73,872)   -9.2% (14,891)   -11.9% (425,623)   -11.0%

   Personnel, General and Administrat ive Expenses   (336,861) -11.4%   (73,872) -9.2% (14,891)   -11.9% (425,623)   -11.0%

   Personnel (189,644)   -6.4% (53,120)   -6.6% (11,907)   -9.5% (254,671)   -6.6%

   General  and Administrative (147,217)   -5.0% (20,752)   -2.6% (2,984)   -2.4% (170,952)   -4.4%

Provision for Doubtful Accounts - PDA (196,995)   -6.7% (61,039)   -7.6% (1,029)   -0.8% (259,063)   -6.7%

(+) Interest and Penalt ies on Tuit ion 90,650   3.1% 20,963   2.6% 440   0.4% 112,053   2.9%

Operating Result 1,590,182   53.8% 572,055   71.1% 54,211   43.2% 2,216,447   57.1%

Sales and Marketing Expenses (252,641)   -6.5%

Corporate Expenses (192,235)   -5.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 1,771,571   45.6%

(-) Nonrecurring Items 173,273   4.5%

EBITDA 1,944,844   50.1%

Depreciat ion and Amort izat ion (301,514)   -7.8%

Financial Result  (25,017)   -0.6%

Income and Social Contribut ion Tax (59,602)   -1.5%

Income Tax / Social Cont. - Disposal of Uniasselvi (71,772)   -1.8%

[…]

Accounts Payable - Acquisitions 99,038 0.6% 96,710 0.6%

Dividends Payable 9 0.0% 8 0.0%

Other 10,215 0.1% 9,956 0.1%

Non current Liabilities 2,625,025 15.2% 2,735,870 15.8%

Suppliers -   0.0% -   0.0%

Loans and Financing 36,629 0.2% 37,242 0.2%

Debenture 368,373 2.1% 418,030 2.4%

Provision for Tax, Labor and Civil Lawsuit Losses 832,751 4.8% 888,149 5.1%

Tax and Contribution Payment Installments 42,618 0.2% 43,773 0.3%

Accounts Payable - Acquisitions 75,988 0.4% 76,863 0.4%

Deferred Taxes 1,242,378 7.2% 1,244,166 7.2%

Others 26,288 0.2% 27,647 0.2%

Shareholder´s Equity 13,157,159 76.1% 13,423,460 77.7%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 16,905,214 97.8% 17,280,462 100.0%

34

3Q16 Earnings Release

APPENDIX 2 – QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION

3Q16

Results

(Book)

Interest and

Penalties

on Tuition

Depre-

ciation

Intangible

Amortization

(Acquisitions)

Non-

recurring

Items/

Capital

Gain

Reclassification

between Costs

and expenses

FIES

Pro Forma

3Q16 Results

(Release)

Gross Revenue 996,705   -   -   -   -   -   592,126   1,588,831

   Postsecondary 971,181   -   -   -   -   -   592,126   1,563,308

   Primary and Secondary 25,523   -   -   -   -   -   -   25,523

Deductions from Gross Revenue (290,129)   -   -   -   -   -   (74,794)   (364,923)

   Postsecondary (288,219)   -   -   -   -   -   (74,794)   (363,013)

   Primary and Secondary (1,910)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,910)

Net Revenue 706,575   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   1,223,907

   Postsecondary 682,962   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   1,200,294

   Primary and Secondary 23,613   -   -   -   -   -   -   23,613

Costs of Goods/Services (514,118)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (357,397)

   Cost of Goods Sold (4,276)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (4,276)

   Cost of Serv ices Rendered (509,841)   -   60,577   -   3,926   (92,219)   -   (353,120)

Gross Income 192,458   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   866,511

Operating Expenses (357,169)   -   -   -   -   -   (4,676)   (373,404)

   Selling Expenses (72,412)   -   -   -   664   -   -   (71,748)

   Prov ision for Doubtful Accounts (100,064)   -   -   -   -   -   (4,676)   (104,740)

   Personnel Expenses (114,485)   -   -   -   20,959   51,917   -   (145,443)

   General and Administrative Expenses (76,241)   -   43,921   -   21,150   40,302   -   (51,473)

   Other Operating Income (Expenses) 6,034   -   -   -   (6,034)   -   -   -

Income before Financial Result (164,712)   -   -   -   -   -   512,656   493,107

Interest and Penalties on Tuition -   39,131   -   -   -   -   -   39,131

Depreciation and Amortization -   -   (104,498)   43,840   -   -   -   (60,658)

Financial Result 51,113   -   -   -   -   -   -   11,990

   Financial Expenses (37,745)   -   -   -   8   -   -   (37,737)

   Financial Revenues 88,858   (39,131)   -   -   -   -   -   49,727

Income from Operations (113,598)   -   -   -   -   -   512,656   483,570

 Income and Social Contribution Tax (11,308)   -   -   -   -   -   (19,539)   (30,847)

   Current (18,000)   -   -   -   -   -   (19,539)   (37,539)

   Deferred 6,692   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,692

Net Income (124,906)   -   0   43,840   40,673   -   493,117   452,723

Non-accounting adjustments

(In thousand reais, except otherwise indicated)

35

3Q16 Earnings Release

APPENDIX 3 – NINE-MONTH INCOME STATEMENT RECONCILIATION

9M16

Results (Book)

Interest and

Penalties

on Tuition

Depre-

ciation

Intangible

Amortization

(Acquisitions)

Non-

recurring

Items/

Capital

Gain

Reclassifi-

cation

between

Costs and

expenses

FIES

Pro Forma

9M16 Results

(Release)

Gross Revenue 4,398,297   -   -   -   -   -   592,126   4,990,424

   Postsecondary 4,263,975   -   -   -   -   -   592,126   4,856,101

   Primary and Secondary 134,323   -   -   -   -   -   -   134,323

Deductions from Gross Revenue (1,032,434)   -   -   -   -   -   (74,794)   (1,107,228)

   Postsecondary (1,023,504)   -   -   -   -   -   (74,794)   (1,098,299)

   Primary and Secondary (8,930)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,930)

Net Revenue 3,365,863   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   3,883,195

   Postsecondary 3,240,470   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   3,757,802

   Primary and Secondary 125,393   -   -   -   -   -   -   125,393

Costs of Goods/Services (1,564,569)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,094,115)

   Cost of Goods Sold (25,473)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (25,473)

   Cost of Serv ices Rendered (1,539,096)   -   166,394   -   15,445   (288,616)   -   (1,068,642)

Gross Income 1,801,294   -   -   -   -   -   517,332   2,789,080

Operating Expenses (845,663)   -   -   -   -   -   (4,676)   (1,129,562)

   Selling Expenses (254,255)   -   -   -   1,614   -   -   (252,641)

   Prov ision for Doubtful Accounts (254,387)   -   -   -   -   -   (4,676)   (259,063)

   Personnel Expenses (320,171)   -   -   -   58,415   154,135   -   (415,891)

   General and Administrative Expenses (261,379)   -   135,121   -   58,772   134,481   -   (201,967)

   Other Operating Income (Expenses) 244,529   -   -   -   (244,529)   -   -   -

Income before Financial Result 955,631   -   -   -   -   -   512,656   1,659,518

Interest and Penalties on Tuition -   112,054   -   -   -   -   -   112,054

Depreciation and Amortization -   -   (301,515)   134,974   -   -   -   (166,541)

Financial Result 86,943   -   -   -   -   -   -   (25,017)

   Financial Expenses (131,869)   -   -   -   94   -   -   (131,776)

   Financial Revenues 218,813   (112,054)   -   -   -   -   -   106,759

Income from Operations 1,042,574   -   -   -   -   -   512,656   1,580,015

 Income and Social Contribution Tax (48,751)   -   -   -   -   -   (19,539)   (59,602)

   Current (62,503)   -   -   -   28,650   -   (19,539)   (53,393)

   Deferred 13,752   -   -   -   (19,961)   -   -   (6,209)

Net Income 993,823   -   -   134,974   (101,500)   -   493,117   1,520,413

Non-accounting adjustments

(In thousand reais, except otherwise indicated)

36

3Q16 Earnings Release

APPENDIX 4 – QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENT

3Q16 % Net Rev. 3Q15 % Net Rev. 3Q16 / 3Q15 2Q16 % Net Rev. 3Q16 / 2Q16

Gross Revenue 996,705   141.1% 1,600,880   129.6% -37.7% 1,783,049   128.2% -44.1%

   Postsecondary 971,181   137.4% 1,564,555   126.7% -37.9% 1,731,784   124.5% -43.9%

   Primary and Secondary 25,523   3.6% 36,325   2.9% -29.7% 51,264   3.7% -50.2%